ZONING INDEX

Administration and enforcement
Building permits required
Application for building permits

Certificates of zoning compliance for new, altered or

nonconforming uses

Relation to other codes, regulations and ordinances

Expiration of building permit

Expiration of Certificate of Zoning Compliance
Construction and use to be as provided in
applications, plans, permits and Certificates of

Zoning Compliance

AMENDMENTS
Procedure for amendments
General amendment
Repetitive petitions
Vested rights

Appeal of enactment of or amendment to Zoning

Ordinance

APPEALS FROM THE BOARD
Procedure

APPLICATION OF DISTRICT REGULATIONS
Uniformity; exceptions

COMPLAINTS REGARDING VIOLATIONS
Procedure

DEFINITIONS
Schedule

DISTRICT USE REGULATIONS
Establishment of districts
Intent of each zoning district
Interpretation of Use table and symbols
District use regulations
Agricultural uses
Residential uses
Office uses
Public and semi-public uses
Open recreation
Restaurants and entertainment
Retail business and service
Wholesale business and storage
Service industries
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ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT; BUILDING PERMITS AND CERTIFICATES OF
ZONING COMPLIANCE

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

131
13.2
13.3
134
135

10.1

3.1
151
20.1

51
52
5.3
5.4
541
54.2
543
544
545
5.4.6
54.7
5438
5.4.9



Industrial uses 5.4.10

Transportation uses 5.4.11
Accessory uses 5.4.12
District dimensional regulations 55
Residential districts 55.1
Nonresidential districts 55.2

Land Unsuitable for Development 553

Lots in Conservation Development 55.3.2

Lots in a Conventional Development 55.3.3

of Subdivision

Special-use permits 5.6
Application procedures for a special-use 5.6.1
permit
Application requirements 5.6.2
Standards for designated special-use permits 5.6.3

Accessory uses 5.6.3.1
Drive-in theater, summer theater, 5.6.3.2
amphitheater
Fairgrounds or exposition grounds 5.6.3.3
Utility structures 5.6.3.4
Extraction of earth products 5.6.3.5
Shopping centers 5.6.3.6
Multifamily dwellings, apartments 5.6.3.7
Home occupations 5.6.3.8
Accessory family dwelling unit 5.6.3.9
Wireless communications facilities 5.6.3.10
Medical Marijuana 5.6.3.11
Ground-mounted solar photovoltaic 5.7
installations
Purpose 5.7.1
Applicability 5.7.2
Definitions 573
Requirements for Accessory Use Solar 5.7.4
Voltaic Systems
Requirements for Ground-Mounted 5.75
Solar Photovoltaic Systems
Ground-Mounted Solar Photovoltaic 5.7.6

System Procedure and Submission
Requirements

Improvements Guarantees for Ground- 5.7.7
Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Systems
Decommissioning of Unused or 5.7.8
Abandoned Solar Photovoltaic
Systems
Enforcement 5.7.9
Conflict and Severability 5.7.10
FLOODPLAINS/ FLOOD HAZARD AREAS
Flood Hazard Areas 6.18
Scope 6.18.01
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Purpose 6.18.1

Definitions 6.18.2
Floodway, floodplain and flood fringe land 6.18.3
Permitted uses 6.18.4
Requirements and restrictions 6.18.5
Variance 6.18.6
District use regulations with flood table land 6.18.7

and flood plains (Table)

FRONTAGE
Street frontage on cul-de-sacs reduced 6.11

GROUNDWATER PROTECTION
Regulation of groundwater aquifer zones, 6.19
groundwater recharge areas, wellhead protection
areas and water supply basin

Purpose 6.19.1
Definitions 6.19.2
Characteristics 6.19.3
Permitted uses 6.19.4
Prohibited uses 6.19.5
Exemptions 6.19.6
Special permits 6.19.7
Technical assistance 6.19.7.1
Application contents 6.19.7.2
Review by other town boards or agencies 6.19.7.3
Special-use permit approval criteria 6.19.7.4
Public hearing and decision 6.19.8
Design and operation guidelines 6.19.9
Enforcement and violations 6.19.10
Fee schedule 6.19.11
Site and design standards 17.8

Site planning 17.8.1

Groundwater Resource Protection 17.8.2

HISTORIC DISTRICT

Authority 19.1
Legislative intent 19.2
Definitions 19.3
Designations of Historical Districts 194
Historic District Commission 195
Failure of the Commission to act 19.6
Advisory role 19.7
Educational role 19.8
Exceptions 19.9
Equitable actions 19.10
Preservation of endangered structures 19.11
Appeals 19.12
Enforcement 19.13

ILLICIT DISCHARGE STORM WATER
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Purpose 6.21.1

Authority 6.21.2
Definitions 6.21.3
Discharge Prohibitions 6.21.4
Right of Entry 6.21.5
Inspections and Monitoring 6.21.6
Suspension of MS4 6.21.7
Requirement to Secure a RIPDES Permit 6.21.8
Industrial and Construction Activity Discharge 6.21.9
Requirement to Prevent, Control and Reduce Storm 6.21.10
Water Pollutants by the use of Best Management
Notification of Spills 6.21.11
Enforcement 6.21.12
Administrative Orders 6.21.13
Abatement by Town 6.21.14
Cost of Abatement of the Violation 6.21.15
Injunction Relief 6.21.16
Violations Deemed a Public Nuisance 6.21.17
Criminal Prosecution 6.21.18
Remedies Not Exclusive 6.21.19
MIXED USE DISTRICTS (MU)
Purpose 12.1
Sub-districts 12.2
Applicability 12.3
Procedure 12.4
Application 125
Criteria for approval 12.6
Permitted uses in MU1 and MU2 12.7
Density and dimensional standards 12.8
Reserved 12.9
Design standards for MU1 12.10
Design standards for MU2 12.11
NONCONFORMANCE
Intent 41
Nonconforming lots of record 4.2
Merger of multiple nonconforming lots of 42.1
record
Nonconforming uses of land 4.3
Nonconforming structures 4.4
Nonconforming uses of structures or of structures 4.5
and premises in combination
Repairs and maintenance of nonconforming 4.6
structures
Uses under special-use permit and variance 4.7

provisions not conforming uses

PARKING/LOADING
Parking and storage of certain vehicles 6.13
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Parking, storage or use of major recreational
equipment

Off-street parking requirements

Off-street loading requirements

PENALITIES FOR VIOLATIONS
General

Official Zoning Map
Replacement of Official Zoning Map

POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL
6.22
Purpose
Definitions
Applicability
Exemptions
Variance
Submissions and Approvals
Technical Standards
Stormwater Management Plus
Inspections for Stormwater Best Management
Practices (BMPs)
Operation and Maintenance Requirements for BMPs
Maintenance Agreements
Application Fees
Notification of Noncompliance
Appeal of Notice of Noncompliance
Penalties for Violation
Cost of Abatement of the Violation
Revocation or Suspension of Approval
Remedies not Exclusive

PROVISION FOR OFFICIAL ZONING MAP AND ORDINANCE
Official Zoning Map
Replacement of Official Zoning Map

PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCE DECLARED TO BE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
Interpretation; application; conflict

REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES: EFFECTIVE DATE
Declaration

RESERVED- SECTION 11

RULES AND INTERPRETATION OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES
Determination of uncertainties

SCHEDULE OF FEES, CHARGES AND EXPENSES
Establishing payment
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6.14

6.15
6.16

16.1

1.1
1.2

6.22.1
6.22.2
6.22.3
6.22.4
6.22.5
6.22.6
6.22.7
6.22.8
6.22.9

6.22.10
6.22.11
6.22.12
6.22.13
6.22.14
6.22.15
6.22.16
6.22.17
6.22.18

1.1
1.2

141

221

21

12A.1



SCHEDULE OF ZONING FEES

Charges and expenses Appendix A
SEPARABILITY CLAUSE
Declaration 21.1
SIGNS
Sign regulations 6.17
Purpose 6.17.1
Definitions- Signs 6.17.2
Signs permitted in any zoning district 6.17.3
without permits
Signs prohibited in all zoning districts 6.17.4
Signs in residential zoning districts 6.17.5
(REA, RA, RS, RU)
Signs in business and manufacturing 6.17.6
districts (BN, BH, PS, LC and M)
Signs in a Historic District (HD) 6.17.7
Temporary Signs 6.17.8
Political, election and non-commercial 6.17.9
free speech signs
Signs, number, area, height, 6.17.10
illumination and placement
Permit procedure 6.17.11
SITE PLAN REVIEW
Authority and purpose 17.1
Applicability 17.2
Review process 17.3
Application contents 17.4
Environmental impact assessment 17.5
Fiscal impact assessment 17.6
Traffic impact assessment 17.7
Site and design standards 17.8
Site planning 17.8.1
Groundwater Resource Protection 17.8.2
Access and circulation 17.8.3
Landscaping 17.8.4
On-site storage and use of materials 17.8.5
Building design 17.8.6
Servicing the building 17.8.7
Waivers 17.9
Required findings 17.10
Conditions of development plan review approval 17.11
Appeals 17.12
Enforcement 17.13

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AND STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
PLAN (SWPPP)
Purpose 18.1
Findings 18.2
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Authority 18.3

Applicability 18.4
Determination of applicability 185
Provision of plan- Procedures 18.6
Fees 18.7
Plan review 18.8
Plan approval 18.9
Appeals 18.10
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and 18.11
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
Performance principles 18.12
Performance bond 18.13
Notice of default on performance 18.13.1
secured by bond
Approval-Expiration-Renewal 18.14
Maintenance of measures 18.15
Liability of applicant 18.16
Inspections 18.17
Periodic inspections 18.17.1
Final inspections 18.17.2
Approval under state Freshwater Wetlands Act 18.18
Notification, non-compliance 18.19
Penalties 18.20
Definitions of Selected Terms 18.21
Severability 18.22
STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION
Determination of applicability 18.5
Provision of plan- Procedures 18.6
Fees 18.7
Plan review 18.8
Plan approval 18.9
Appeals 18.10
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and 18.11
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
Performance principles 18.12
Performance bond 18.13
Notice of default on performance 18.13.1
secured by bond
Approval-Expiration-Renewal 18.14
Maintenance of measures 18.15
Liability of applicant 18.16
Inspections 18.17
Periodic inspections 18.17.1
Final inspections 18.17.2
Approval under state Freshwater Wetlands Act 18.18
Notification, non-compliance 18.19
Penalties 18.20
Definitions of Selected Terms 18.21
Severability 18.22
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SUPPLEMENTARY DISTRICT REGULATIONS

Fresh water wetlands 6.1
Street access to buildings 6.2
Number of residential structures per lot 6.3
Visibility at intersections 6.4
Fences, walls, and hedges in residential districts 6.5
Landscape features and structures 6.6
Swimming pools 6.7
Accessory buildings and structures 6.8
Other yard modifications 6.9
Height modifications 6.10
Street frontage on cul-de-sacs reduced 6.11
Wetland setbacks for onsite waste water treatment 6.12
systems, OWTS, buildings and impervious surfaces
Purpose and authority 6.12.1
Onsite wastewater treatment (OWTYS) 6.12.2
setback
Structure and impervious surface setback 6.12.3
Substandard systems: cesspools 6.12.4
Definitions 6.12.5
Parking and storage of certain vehicles 6.13
Parking, storage or use of major recreational 6.14
equipment
Off-street parking requirements 6.15
Off-street loading requirements 6.16
Sign regulations 6.17
Purpose 6.17.1
Definitions- Signs 6.17.2
Signs permitted in any zoning district 6.17.3
without permits
Signs prohibited in all zoning districts 6.17.4
Signs in residential zoning districts (REA, 6.17.5
RA, RS, RU)
Signs in business and manufacturing 6.17.6
districts (BN, BH, PS, LC and M)
Signs in a Historic District (HD) 6.17.7
Temporary Signs 6.17.8
Political, election and non-commercial free 6.17.9
speech signs
Signs, number, area, height, illumination and 6.17.10
placement
Permit procedure 6.17.11
Flood Hazard Areas 6.18
Scope 6.18.01
Purpose 6.18.1
Definitions 6.18.2
Floodway, floodplain and flood fringe land 6.18.3
Permitted uses 6.18.4
Requirements and restrictions 6.18.5
Variance 6.18.6
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District use regulations with flood table land
and flood plains (Table)
Regulation of groundwater aquifer zones,
groundwater recharge areas, wellhead protection
areas and water supply basin
Purpose
Definitions
Characteristics
Permitted uses
Prohibited uses
Exemptions
Special permits
Technical assistance
Application contents
Review by other town boards or
agencies
Special-use permit approval criteria
Public hearing and decision
Design and operation guidelines
Enforcement and violations
Fee schedule
Conservation Developments
Purposes
Applicability
Permitted Uses
Maximum density for conservation
development
Reserved
Lot dimensional requirements
Open space in conservation
developments

SWIMMING POOLS
Swimming pools

VISIBILITY
Visibility at intersections

WETLANDS
Fresh water wetlands
Wetland setbacks for onsite waste water treatment
systems, OWTS, buildings and impervious surfaces

ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW; ESTABLISHMENT AND PROCEDURE
Membership
Organization
Proceedings of the Board
Hearings; appeals; notices
Procedure
Stay of proceedings
Vested rights
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6.18.7

6.19

6.19.1
6.19.2
6.19.3
6.19.4
6.19.5
6.19.6
6.19.7
6.19.7.1
6.19.7.2
6.19.7.3

6.19.7.4
6.19.8
6.19.9
6.19.10
6.19.11
6.20
6.20.1
6.20.2
6.20.3
6.20.4

6.20.5
6.20.6
6.20.7

6.7
6.4

6.1
6.12

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7



ZONING BOARD OF REVIEW; POWERS AND DUTIES
Board has powers of Inspector on appeals; reversing
decision of Inspector
Special-use permits; conditions governing
applications; procedures
Variances, conditions governing applications;
procedures
Expiration of special-use permits, variances
Repetitive petitions
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9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4
9.5



